A.C. No. 7054. December 04, 2009 (Case Brief / Digest)

Title: Conrado Que vs. Atty. Anastacio Revilla, Jr. [Disbarment Case]

Facts:

Conrado Que filed a complaint for disbarment against Atty. Anastacio Revilla Jr. before the
Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) Committee on Bar Discipline. Que accused Revilla of
various violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility and Rule 138 of the Rules of
Court, related to the handling of an unlawful detainer case. Specifically, Revilla:

1. Filed multiple petitions and motions to challenge the decisions of the MeTC and RTC,
despite their finality, thereby abusing court processes.

2. Committed forum-shopping to delay and obstruct the enforcement of final court decisions.
3. Displayed a lack of candor and respect toward the court and his adversary by making
falsehoods, such as fabricating court orders and misleading his clients.

4. Unjustly maligned the reputation of the late Atty. Alfredo Catolico by accusing him of
corrupt practices without evidence.

5. Made unauthorized court appearances by representing deceased individuals and filing for
litigants without their consent.

6. Filed a fraudulent petition for annulment of title as counsel for the Republic of the
Philippines without proper authorization.

Revilla responded that his actions were motivated by good faith and were part of his legal
strategy to defend marginalized clients. He asserted that his conduct was professional and
in line with his duties as a lawyer.

The IBP’s investigating commissioner Renato G. Cunanan found the majority of the charges
against Revilla meritorious, concluding that Revilla used the legal system to delay justice.
The IBP Board of Governors initially recommended a two-year suspension, which was later
reduced to one year. Que appealed to the Supreme Court for revocation of Revilla’s license.

Issues:

1. Did Atty. Anastacio Revilla Jr. abuse court procedures and processes?
2. Did Revilla commit forum-shopping?

3. Did Revilla display willful, intentional, and deliberate falsehood?

4. Did Revilla unjustly malign the reputation of another lawyer?

5. Did Revilla make unauthorized appearances in court?

Court’s Decision:
The Supreme Court found Revilla guilty of all charges and ruled that he should be
disbarred.
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1. *Abuse of Court Procedures and Processes**:

The Court affirmed that Revilla unjustifiably filed multiple actions (certiorari, two petitions
for annulment of title, annulment of judgment, and declaratory relief) to evade the
enforcement of the final decisions of the MeTC and RTC. This was considered a serious
misconduct aimed at hindering the efficient administration of justice.

2. **Forum Shopping**:

The Court concluded that Revilla’s actions constituted prohibited forum-shopping since he
filed multiple petitions to prevent the execution of the same final judgment in different
courts, thereby abusing the judicial system.

3. **Willful, Intentional, and Deliberate Falsehood**:

Revilla was found to have falsified statements and fabricated facts in various court
submissions, such as in the motion for reconsideration and the petition for annulment of
judgment. These actions exposed Revilla’s lack of candor and honesty in dealings with the
court.

4. *Maligning the Reputation of Another Lawyer**:

The Court held that Revilla’s baseless accusations against the late Atty. Catolico were unfair
and lacked factual underpinnings, thus violating professional conduct standards that require
lawyers to exhibit courtesy and fairness toward their colleagues.

5. ¥Unauthorized Appearances**:

The Court confirmed that Revilla appeared in court without proper authority, representing
deceased individuals and filing cases on behalf of clients who did not give their consent.
This conduct breached professional ethical rules and the Rules of Court.

Doctrine:

The case reiterates the following doctrines:

- **Professional Responsibility**: Lawyers must act within the bounds of the law, adhere to
truth, and show respect for the court and adversaries (Code of Professional Responsibility).
- *¥*Court Processes**: Lawyers should not misuse court procedures to delay the
administration of justice (Rule 10.03, Canon 10).

- *Forum Shopping**: Filing multiple actions on the same issue in different courts to
obstruct final judgments is unethical (Rule 12.02 and Rule 12.04, Canon 12).

- **Falsity in Court**: Lawyers must not engage in falsehoods or mislead the court (Rule
10.01, Canon 10).
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- ¥*Unauthorized Representation**: Appearing in court without proper authorization is a
contumacious conduct warranting penalties (Sections 21 and 27, Rule 138 of the Rules of
Court).

Class Notes:

- **Professional Ethics**: Emphasizes honesty, integrity, and good faith in all legal dealings
(Code of Professional Responsibility; Rules 10.01, 10.03).

- **Procedural Abuse**: Highlights the importance of respecting final court judgments and
not employing delay tactics (Canon 10; Rule 12.02, 12.04).

- **Candor to the Court**: Lawyers must avoid falsifying facts or misleading the courts, as it
undermines justice (Canon 10; Rule 19.01).

- **Representation and Authorization**: Proper authority is essential for representing
clients; unauthorized appearance is unprofessional (Section 21 and 27, Rule 138).

Historical Background:

This case serves as a touchstone on legal ethics in the Philippines, reflecting ongoing efforts
to enforce stringent standards for lawyers’ conduct. Historically, the case situates within a
broader judiciary challenge to prevent misconduct in the legal profession. This decision
reinforces that legal practitioners must prioritize the integrity of the judicial system and
uphold justice, even in adversarial settings.
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